
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 

Decisions 

 
Date:  Friday 12 May 2023 
Time:  12.00 pm 
 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   Rugby Borough CPE Variation No.5 

 
3 - 42 

 
2.   Stratford CPE Variation No. 8 

 
43 - 62 

 
3.   A429 Coventry Road, Warwick. Traffic Regulation Order 

approvals. 
 

63 - 98 

 
4.   Active Travel Schemes Approval 

 
99 - 104 

 
5.   Approval to procure contracts for the reprocessing and haulage 

of separately collected food waste 
 

105 - 108 

 
6.   Healthwatch 

 
109 - 112 

 
7.   Portfolio Holder Decision – Change of Age Range at Brownsover 

Infant & Long Lawford Primary Schools 
 

113 - 118 

 
8.   Housing Related Support (HRS) Redesign Public Consultation 

 
119 - 174 

 
9.   Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (Pensioners) - GMP 

rectification report 
 

175 - 180 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Friday 12 May 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable 
[...]
rtfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves that the below named 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order be implemented as advertised with the exception to 
the proposals relating to Tee Tong Road as shown in plan No.PTRO21-004-002: 
 
The Warwickshire County Council (Borough of Rugby) (Civil Enforcement Area) (Waiting 
Restrictions, On-Street Parking Places and Residents’ Parking) (Consolidation) (Variation 
No. 5) Order 2023. 
 

 
2. Reasons for decisions 

 
1. Cambridge Street, Rugby – Limited Waiting Mon-Sat 8am-6pm 2 hours No Return 

within 4 hours Except for R2 Permit Holders 

1.1. Following on from requests to assist the residents of Cambridge Street, Rugby with 
issues caused by long-term parking Warwickshire County Council proposed to extend 
the existing R2 residents parking zone onto the section of Cambridge Street between 
Clifton Road and Sun Street. 

1.2. The following tables detail the objections and/or comments received along with the officer 
recommendations. 

1.3. A petition has been received with 54 signatures from 36 separate properties in support 
of the proposals. 

Emails/letters 
Total objections 3 
Total comments 3 

Page 3

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1



 

 OFFICIAL 

 

Ref Objections and comments received 
Total number of 
responses 
containing the 
comment  

A Object to the proposals 3 

B The proposals will move the vehicles to potentially less suitable 
locations 1 

C Residents only parking will increase confrontations 1 
D Support the proposals 8 
E The proposals will negatively affect the businesses in the area 1 
F The scheme does not guarantee a space 1 
G Permits are overly restrictive 1 

H The scheme would be restrictive to the religious institutions in the 
area 1 

I The cost of a permit would put extra pressure on people’s 
finances 1 

 
Ref Officer Comments 
A No comment necessary 

B/C 
It is acknowledged that the proposals will move the parked vehicles to other locations 
and could increase confrontations between
[...]
st of introducing such proposed parking restrictions on Malthouse Lane are 
unnecessary. From internet research it is estimated it would cost circa £12k to implement. 
Given the current cost climate, no obvious valid case for change and objections received this 
would be an unnecessary burden on the tax payer. There are more pressing issues for 
residents in this area that the money would be better placed allocated to. Has the Minor 
Works Team been in contact with the local association and police to better understand the 
parking issues that do exist on the Earlswood Lakes causeway instead? 
I hope a fair, full consideration and responses to the above points will be given in due 
course. If you would like me to expand on any point, or discuss in person, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 
Given the gravity of the impact on me and others I have spoken with if the proposals go 
ahead, I will be sharing a copy of this letter with my local MP Tony Dixon. I also reserve the 
right to leverage contact with local media I have access to professionally to bring spotlight 
on this issue and achieve a fair outcome to this process. 

Page 61

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
A429 Coventry Road, Warwick. 

Traffic Regulation Order approvals. 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Transport and 

Planning 
Date of decision 12 May 2023 

 
Signed 
 
 

 
1. Decision taken 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves: 

1. The making of the following orders: 

a. Warwickshire County Council (Guys Cross Park Road, Warwick) (Prohibition of 
Right Turns) Order 2023 under the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984.  

b. Warwickshire County Council (A429 Coventry Road, Townsend Close, 
Phillippes Road and Huddison Close, Warwick) Cycle Track Order 2022 the 
Cycle Tracks Act 1984 

2. The Implementation of the following schemes: 

a. Installation of pedestrian and cycle crossings on various road as shown on 
drawings 9.2-A429-063-021 (Appendix A) and 9.2-A429-063-022 (Appendix 
B) under s23 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

i) 2 x zebra crossings on Guys Cross Park Road (northern and southern 
arms) 

ii) a cycle/pedestrian priority crossing on Rowan Drive  

iii) a cycle/pedestrian priority crossing on Station Avenue 

iv) the upgrading of the existing puffin crossing located by The Railway Inn on 
the A429 Coventry Road to a toucan crossing  

v) The implementation of a new toucan crossing on the A429 Coventry Road 
approximately 10 metres north of Lakin Road 

b. Installation of raised tables to enable cycle/pedestrian priority crossings on 
various roads as shown on drawings 9.2-A429-063-021 (Appendix A) and 9.2-
A429-063-022 (Appendix B) under s90A and 90G of the Highways Act 1980 

Page 63

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 3



 

 
OFFICIAL 

i) The Paddocks, located 15 metres west of its junction with the A429 
Coventry Road. 

ii) Station Avenue, located 10 metres east of its junction with the A429 
Coventry Road 

iii) Guys Cross Park Road, located on its entry approximately 15 metres 
west of its southern junction with A429 Coventry Road 

iv) Rowan Drive, located 5 metres west of its junction with the A429 
Coventry Road 

c. Conversion of footways on the A429 Coventry Road to shared and segregated 
use footways/cycle tracks as advertised with Section 65 and Section 66 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 

These measures form part of a cycling scheme proposed to be implemented on the A429 
Coventry Road, Warwick between The Paddocks and Primrose Hill.  

 
2. Reasons for decisions 

 
2.1 Where objections have been received to certain advertised traffic orders it is 

necessary for the Portfolio Holder to decide on the orders. 
 
 
3. Background information 
 
3.1 A 1.15km cycle route is proposed on the A429 Coventry Road, Warwick where there 

is currently no infrastructure for cyclists. The route has been proposed to provide a 
safe and direct cycling rou
[...]
m Coventry Road onto Guy Street being removed. A priority 
cycle / pedestrian crossing would be provided on a road hump on Station Avenue. 

3.10.11 A Cycle Track Order is to be created for the sections of the cycle route 
described in 3.10.1 and 3.10.3above to upgrade the existing informal paths to shared 
use footway/cycle. Some types of cycle track have to be made under the Cycle Tracks 
Act 1984 and this will apply to these sections which are outlined further in Appendix 
E, but this is not an Order decision for the Portfolio Holder to make. This particular 
Order will be made by the Strategic Director for Communities if unopposed or referred 
to the Secretary of State in the case of objections.  

Scheme Consultation 

3.11  The following proposed traffic orders were advertised from 15th December through 
to 13th January 2023: 
   

1. The implementation of a no right turn order from Guys Cross Park Road onto the 
A429 Coventry Road as advertised in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984. 

2. The implementation of pedestrian and cycle crossings as advertised in accordance 
with s23 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 of: 

a. 2 x zebra crossings on Guys Cross Park Road (northern and southern 
arms) 

b. a cycle/pedestrian priority crossing on Rowan Drive  

c. a cycle/pedestrian priority crossing on Station Avenue 

d. the upgrading of the existing puffin crossing located by The Railway Inn on 
the A429 Coventry Road to a toucan crossing  

e. The implementation of a new toucan crossing on the A429 Coventry Road 
approximately 10 metres north of Lakin Road 

3. The implementation of raised tables as advertised in accordance with sections 90A 
and 90G of the Highways Act 1980 to enable cycle/pedestrian priority crossings at 
the following locations: 

a. The Paddocks, located 15 metres west of its junction with the A429 
Coventry Road 

b. Station Avenue, located 10 metres east of its junction with the A429 
Coventry Road 

c. Guys Cross Park Drive, located on its entry approximately 15 metres west 
of its southern junction with A429 Coventry Road. 

d. Rowan Drive, located 5 metres west of its junction with the A429 Coventry 
Road. 

3.12 Conversion of footways on the A429 Coventry Road to shared and segregated use 
footways/cycle tracks as advertised in accordance with Section 65 and Section 66 of 

Page 67

Page 5 of 10



 

 
OFFICIAL 

the Highways Act 1980.  
 

3.13  The public and stakeholders were invited to comment on the scheme as part of 
the TRO consultation that ran from 15th December 2022 through to 13th January 
2023.Scheme information, consultation plans and public notices were erected on 
site in the vicinity of the proposed cycle route, with the information also published on 
Warwickshire County Council’s website and held at Shire Hall for people to view. 
Details were also sent to statutory consultees (including the Chief Officer of the 
Police), stakeholder groups including Warwick Hospital and to 184 properties in the 
immediate vicinity of the route and who may be directly affected by it, as well as a 
press release in the local newspaper. 

 
Objections to the Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) 
 

3.14 During the consultation period between 15th December 2022 and 13th January 
2023, 19 respondents made comments about the proposed scheme with the 
following objections made in relation to the advertised TRO’s (the objections are 
outlined in full in Appendix D of the report alongside the team’s response to these). 

 
 
Objections to the prohibited right turn out of Guys Cross Park Road onto Coventry 
Road 

 
3.15 Objections to the proposal to prohibit the right turn were made by residents of 

Piers Close who use the right turn out of Guys Cross Park Road as a U-turn 
manoeuvre to mitigate against the restricted visibility from Piers Close when looking 
to turn right out of the Piers Close junction, to travel west towards Millers Road. 
Some residents stated they prefer t
[...]
dden path that cyclists and 

pedestrians currently use. 

The proposed route has been based on the current desire lines that 

have been created over a period of time and provide a route which is 

more in line with the core design principles of cycling infrastructure, as 

set out in Local Transport Note 1/20: Cycling Infrastructure Design. 

4

5 

I only see the majority of people walk 

and cycle up the many local Closes 

and Roads that open out onto the 

walk way next to the canal or use the 

footpath on the Coventry Road, as 

has always happened. 

The desire lines trodden and cycled in over time suggest otherwise, 

and once upgraded, this track would provide a viable route option for 

people of all ages and abilities to actively travel into Warwick, both 

from the Woodloes and from Kenilworth, which forms part of National 

Cycle Network route 51. 

4

6 

That will become more dangerous 

and messier with the trash that the 

cyclist drops in the cycle way. 

Bins are located along this route, and additional bins can be 

considered if appropriate.  

 

 

Page 95

Page 11 of 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 97

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
Active Travel Schemes Approval 

 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 
Date of decision 12 May 2023 

 
Signed 
 
 

 
1. Decision taken 

 
1.1 That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property gives approval to the addition of 

the following active travel schemes to the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to the 
values stated below funded by S106 developer contributions, and that spend is not 
committed until the S106 funding is received: 

2. 1 Burbages Lane footpath and cyclepath, Ash Green £11,241.  
3. 2 Ashlawn Road / Dunchurch Road footway and cycleway, Rugby £286,058.  
4. 3 Houlton to town centre cycle infrastructure, Rugby £20,960. 
5. 4 Coton Park East cycle infrastructure, Rugby £192,738. 
6. 5 Gaydon Lighthorne Heath / Jaguar Land Rover to Warwick £660,000. 
7. 6 Bishopton Lane to town centre cycle link, Stratford-upon-Avon £54,234.  
8. 7 Red Lane / Hob Lane to Kenilworth Greenway footway and cycleway, 

Burton Green £90,000.  
9. 8 Red Lane / Hob Lane active travel routes to Kenilworth, Burton Green to 

Kenilworth £333,359.  
9 Hampton Magna to Warwick town centre cycle route £407,994. 

 
 
2. Reasons for decisions 

 
2.1 The County Council has secured and received funding through S106 Agreements 

for active travel infrastructure schemes. Approval is required from the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Property to add these schemes to the capital programme to 
enable progress to be made on the development and delivery of the schemes. 

 
 
3. Background information 

 
3.1 In July 2020, the Government published ‘Gear change: a bold vision for cycling 

and walking’ plan, which set out its vision and aims for the future of cycling. 
 

3.2 The Council’s Cycling Strategy aims to increase cycling in Warwickshire by 

Page 99

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 4



 
improving the safety and quality of the cycling environment. The funding 
allocations outlined in this report will progress the delivery of safe off-road cycling 
routes which will enable more people to complete everyday journeys by cycle. 
 

3.3 S106 developer funding has been received or secured towards the cost of 
delivering the cycling infrastructure schemes listed in table 1 which will deliver 
missing links within Warwickshire’s cycle networks and link new developments to 
key destinations such town centres, rail stations and employment/education 
centres. 
 

3.4 The developer contributions are ring-fenced for walking and cycling infrastructure 
improvements or other strategic highway improvements. The funding will be used 
to progress development and delivery of identified active travel schemes. S106 
contributions are normally subject to indexation resulting in the value of S106 

[...]
Page 102

Page 4 of 5



 
Warwick 

• Ashlawn Road West, Rugby – Cllr H Roberts 
• Jaguar Land Rover, Banbury Road, Gaydon – Cllr Mills, Cllr Kettle, Cllr Matecki, 

Cllr Falp 
• North of Bishopton Lane, Stratford-upon-Avon – Cllr Fradgley 
• Red Lane and Hob Lane, Burton Green – Cllr Cooke and Cllr Drew 
• Land off Arras Boulevard, Hampton Magna – Cllr Matecki, Cllr Holland 

 
 
 

Page 103

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
 

Approval to procure contracts for the 
reprocessing and haulage of separately 

collected food waste 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 
Date of decision 12 May 2023 

 
Signed 
 
 

 
1. Decision taken 

 
That the Deputy Leader: 
 

1. Authorises the undertaking of two procurement exercises, one for the reprocessing 
of separately collected food waste and one for the haulage of separately collected 
food waste 

 
2. Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to award contracts and to enter 

into any legal agreement necessary to implement the recommendations in this 
report on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources 

 
 
2. Reasons for decisions 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to gain approval to start two procurement exercises. 

The Council needs to secure two services; the reprocessing of separately 
collected food waste and the haulage of separately collected food waste in 
Warwickshire. The procurement for the reprocessing of separately collected food 
waste will be carried out first, followed by the procurement for haulage of 
separately collected food waste. The current contracts both expire in January 
2024. 
 

2.2 The Council needs to secure services for the reprocessing and haulage of 
separately collected food waste from Stratford and Warwick District Councils and 
these services need to be in place by February 2024. The contracts will include 
the scope to process separately collected food waste fr
[...]
t of background papers 
 
None  
 

 

Members and officers consulted and informed 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
Corporate Board – Mark Ryder 
 
Legal – Harminder Nagra 
 
Procurement – Thomas Richman 
 
Contract Management & Quality Assurance Service – Jordan Newman-Chatwin 
 
Finance – Andy Felton 
 
Equality – n/a 
 
Democratic Services – Isabelle Moorhouse 
 
Councillors – Warwick, Birdi, Boad, Phillips and W Roberts 
 
Local Member(s): N/A 

 
 

Page 108

Page 4 of 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
Healthwatch 

 
Portfolio Holder Deputy Leader 

Date of decision 12 May 2023 
 
Signed 
 
 

 
1. Decision taken 

That the Deputy Leader approves: 
 

1.1 The Strategic Director for People to commence a procurement process for the 
provision of a Local Healthwatch service which will come into effect from 1 
November 2023 
 

1.2 The Strategic Director for People to enter into all necessary agreements to enable 
the provision of a Local Healthwatch service on terms and conditions acceptable to 
the Strategic Director for Resources 

 
 

2 Reasons for decisions 
 

2.1 Warwickshire County Council currently commissions a Local Healthwatch service 
from Healthwatch Warwickshire. 
 

2.2 The contract for this service is due to expire on 31 October 2023 and therefore 
approval is required to commence a tender process for new provision to start 1 
November 2023. 

 
 

3 Background information 
 

3.1 The service is a statutory requirement, and its provision enables Warwickshire 
County Council to meet the statutory requirements as introduced by the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012 to commission a Local Healthwatch organisation. 

 
3.2 The Government’s vision for Healthwatch, as described in the Health and Social 

Care Act 2012, is that it will be the independent consumer champion for the public 
to promote better outcomes in health and in social care – locally via Local 
Healthwatch organisations and nationally via Healthwatch England.
[...]
lue would 
therefore be £1,707,000.00 which will be funded from the Local Reform and 
Communities (LRVC) Grant. Should the contract exceed the existing funding 
levels, any gap will be met by existing service budgets, given this is a statutory 
service.  

 
 

5 Environmental implications 
 
None 
 
 
Report Author Lisa Lissaman 

lisalissaman@warwickshire.gov.uk,  
Assistant Director Becky Hale 

Assistant Director for People 

Page 110

Page 2 of 3



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Strategic Director Strategic Director for People 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Peter Butlin 

Deputy Leader 
 
Urgent matter? No 
Confidential or exempt? No 
Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 
List of background papers 
 
 
Members and officers consulted and informed 
Portfolio Holder – Deputy Leader Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
Corporate Board – Nigel Minns 
 
Legal – Sioned Harper 
 
Finance – Victoria Forrester 
 
Equality – N/A 
 
Democratic Services – Isabelle Moorhouse 
 
Councillors – Golby, Holland, Rolfe and Drew 
 
Local Member(s): n/a 

 
 

 

Page 111

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Portfolio Holder Decision – Change of Age 
Range at Brownsover Infant, Long Lawford & 

Nursery Hill Primary Schools 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Education 

Date of decision 12 May 2023 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 Decision taken 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Education approves the commencement of a public 
consultation on changing the age range at Brownsover Infant, Nursery Hill Primary and 
Long Lawford Primary Schools with effect from September 2023. 
 

 
 
2 Reasons for decisions 
 
Brownsover Community Infant School: 
 
2.1 The school wishes to change its age range from 3-7 to become a 4–7 infant school, 

with early years provision available at the existing school operated setting only. 
Currently, the school also operates a nursery class for 3-4 year olds which it proposes 
closing and amalgamating these spaces into the sch
[...]
ort Coordinator 
nikkidaly@warwickshire.gov.uk,  
 
Contributions from: 
Mandy Latham – Early Years Lead Commissioner 
Mandylatham@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Assistant Director Johnny Kyriacou - 
johnnykyriacou@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Nigel Minns - Strategic Director for People 
Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Education 

Page 116

Page 4 of 5



 

2 

 
 
List of background papers 
 
None 
 

 
 
Members and officers consulted and informed 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Kam Kaur 
 
Corporate Board – Johnny Kyriacou & Matt Biggs 
 
Legal – Guy Darvill – Team Lead & Senior Solicitor (Education) 
 
Finance – Brian Smith - Education, Children and Families Technical Specialist 
 
Equality – Delroy Madden - Senior EDI Practitioner 
 
Democratic Services – Helen Barnsley – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors – Councillor Dahmash, Councillor Roodhouse, Councillor Brown 
 
Local Member(s):  Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince, Councillor Heather Timms, Councillor 
Margaret Bell 

 
 

Page 117

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL - Sensitive 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
Housing Related Support (HRS) Redesign 

Public Consultation 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care & Health 

Date of decision 12th May 2023 
Signed 
 
 
 

 
1. Decision taken 
1.1 That the Portfolio Holder approves a public consultation for the re-design of 

Housing-Related Support services as set out in this report. 
 
2. Reasons for decisions 
2.1 A review has been undertaken into how the Housing Related Support (HRS) 

services commissioned by the Council can be delivered more efficiently and 
effectively when the current contractual arrangements come to an end in January 
2025.  A report on options for recommissioning these services was shared with 
Social Care and Support and Children & Families Senior Leadership Teams in 
October 2022.   

  
2.2 To ensure a strategic approach to re-structuring these services, Council 

commissi
[...]
place to 
ensure everyone can still access the support they need. 

Stop the proposal as it is potentially in breach of equality 
legislation 

  

 

Section Eight: Sign Off  
N.B To be completed after the EIA is completed but before the area of work commences. 
 

Name of person/s completing EIA Victoria Church, Victoria Jones and Jackie Soulier 

Name and signature of Assistant Director Becky Hale 
Date 2nd February 2023 
Date of next review and name of person/s responsible September 2023 - Victoria Jones 
 

Once signed off, please ensure the EIA is uploaded using the following form. Please name it “EIA [project] [service area] [year]”: Upload Completed 
Equality Impact Assessments  

These will be stored on a Sharepoint library which WCC colleagues can access.  

 

P
age 173

P
age 33 of 33

https://warwickshiregovuk.sharepoint.com/SitePages/HR/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx#completed-equality-impact-assessments
https://warwickshiregovuk.sharepoint.com/SitePages/HR/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx#completed-equality-impact-assessments
https://warwickshiregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/WCCEqualityImpactAssessments?CT=1641385772505&OR=OWA-NT&CID=179f7983-15bf-6ac6-09a2-365137da1251


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (Pensioners) - GMP 

rectification report 
 
Portfolio Holder Leader of the Council  

Date of decision 12th May 2023 
Signed 
 
 

 
1. Decision taken 
 
The Leader approves the decision that Warwickshire Fire & Rescue Service (WFRS) will 
not seek to recover any past overpayments to Fire Pension Scheme members which 
have been identified through the GMP reconciliation exercise. 

 
 
 
2. Reasons for decisions 

 
2.1 Since 2015 there has been a national exercise for UK pension schemes to 

reconcile the guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) value held on members’ 
records with the values held by HMRC. Whilst the majority of records held by both 
public and private sector matched
[...]
di, Boad, Phillips and W Roberts  
 
Local Member(s): n/a 

 
 
 

Page 179

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Rugby Borough CPE Variation No.5
	Appendix 1 for Rugby Borough CPE Variation No.5
	Appendix 2 for Rugby Borough CPE Variation No.5
	Sheets and Views
	PTRO22-010-Binley Woods
	PTRO22-010-Tee Tong Road
	PTRO22-010-Church Street
	PTRO22-010-Cambridge Street
	PTRO22-010-Pytchley Road
	PTRO22-010-006
	PTRO22-010-007
	PTRO22-010-008
	PTRO22-010-009
	PTRO22-010-010
	PTRO22-010-011
	PTRO22-010-012
	PTRO22-010-013
	PTRO22-010-014
	PTRO22-010-016
	PTRO22-010-017
	PTRO22-010-018
	PTRO22-010-019


	Appendix 3 for Rugby Borough CPE Variation No.5
	Appendix 4 for Rugby Borough CPE Variation No.5

	2 Stratford CPE Variation No. 8
	Appendix A for Stratford CPE Variation No. 8
	Appendix B for Stratford CPE Variation No. 8
	Sheets and Views
	A3_landscape


	Appendix C for Stratford CPE Variation No. 8
	Appendix D for Stratford CPE Variation No. 8

	3 A429 Coventry Road, Warwick. Traffic Regulation Order approvals.
	Appendix A Drawing 9.2-A429-021
	Sheets and Views
	Paperspace


	Appendix B Drawing 9.2-A429-022
	Sheets and Views
	Paperspace


	Appendix C Summary of Public Engagement
	Appendix D Summary of TRO Consultation
	Appendix E Cycle Track Order Plan

	4 Active Travel Schemes Approval
	5 Approval to procure contracts for the reprocessing and haulage of separately collected food waste
	6 Healthwatch
	7 Portfolio Holder Decision – Change of Age Range at Brownsover Infant & Long Lawford Primary Schools
	8 Housing Related Support (HRS) Redesign Public Consultation
	Appendix 1 for Housing Related Support (HRS) Redesign Public Consultation
	Appendix 2 for Housing Related Support (HRS) EQIA

	9 Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (Pensioners) - GMP rectification report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 
Friday 12 May 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
 
1. Rugby Borough CPE Variation No.5 
 
Resolved 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves that the below named proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order be implemented as advertised with the exception to the proposals relating 
to Tee Tong Road as shown in plan No.PTRO21-004-002:  
 
The Warwickshire County Council (Borough of Rugby) (Civil Enforcement Area) (Waiting 
Restrictions, On-Street Parking Places and Residents’ Parking) (Consolidation) (Variation No. 5) 
Order 2023. 
 
2. Stratford CPE Variation No. 8 
 
Resolved 
That the portfolio holder for Transport and Planning approves that the below named proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order be implemented as advertised: 
  
The Warwickshire County Council (District of Stratford) (Civil Enforcement Area) (Waiting 
Restrictions, On-Street Parking Places and Residents’ Parking) (Consolidation) (Variation No. 8) 
Order 2022. 
 
3. A429 Coventry Road, Warwick. Traffic Regulation Order approvals. 
 
Resolved 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves: 

1. The making of the following orders: 



 

Page 2 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
12.05.23 

a.     Warwickshire County Council (Guys Cross Park Road, Warwick) (Prohibition of Right 
Turns) Order 2023 under the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984.  

b.     Warwickshire County Council (A429 Coventry Road, Townsend Close, Phillippes Road 
and Huddison Close, Warwick) Cycle Track Order 2022 the Cycle Tracks Act 1984 

2. The Implementation of the following schemes: 

a.     Installation of pedestrian and cycle crossings on various road as shown on drawings 
9.2-A429-063-021 (Appendix A) and 9.2-A429-063-022 (Appendix B) under s23 of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

i)      2 x zebra crossings on Guys Cross Park Road (northern and southern arms) 
ii)     a cycle/pedestrian priority crossing on Rowan Drive  
iii)    a cycle/pedestrian priority crossing on Station Avenue 
iv)   the upgrading of the existing puffin crossing located by The Railway Inn on the A429 

Coventry Road to a toucan crossing  
v)     The implementation of a new toucan crossing on the A429 Coventry Road 

approximately 10 metres north of Lakin Road 
b.     Installation of raised tables to enable cycle/pedestrian priority crossings on various 

roads as shown on drawings 9.2-A429-063-021 (Appendix A) and 9.2-A429-063-022 
(Appendix B) under s90A and 90G of the Highways Act 1980; 

i)                The Paddocks, located 15 metres west of its junction with the A429 Coventry 
Road. 

ii)               Station Avenue, located 10 metres east of its junction with the A429 Coventry 
Road. 

iii)             Guys Cross Park Road, located on its entry approximately 15 metres west of 
its southern junction with A429 Coventry Road. 

iv)             Rowan Drive, located 5 metres west of its junction with the A429 Coventry 
Road. 

c.     Conversion of footways on the A429 Coventry Road to shared and segregated use 
footways/cycle tracks as advertised with Section 65 and Section 66 of the Highways Act 
1980. 

These measures form part of a cycling scheme proposed to be implemented on the A429 Coventry 
Road, Warwick between The Paddocks and Primrose Hill. 
 
4. Active Travel Schemes Approval 
 
Resolved 
That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property gives approval to the addition of the following 
active travel schemes to the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to the values stated below funded by 
S106 developer contributions, and that spend is not committed until the S106 funding is received: 

2.         1   Burbages Lane footpath and cyclepath, Ash Green £11,241.  
3.         2   Ashlawn Road / Dunchurch Road footway and cycleway, Rugby £286,058.  
4.         3   Houlton to town centre cycle infrastructure, Rugby £20,960. 



 

Page 3 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
12.05.23 

5.         4   Coton Park East cycle infrastructure, Rugby £192,738. 
6.         5   Gaydon Lighthorne Heath / Jaguar Land Rover to Warwick £660,000. 
7.         6   Bishopton Lane to town centre cycle link, Stratford-upon-Avon £54,234.  
8.         7   Red Lane / Hob Lane to Kenilworth Greenway footway and cycleway, Burton Green 

£90,000.  
9.         8   Red Lane / Hob Lane active travel routes to Kenilworth, Burton Green to Kenilworth 

£333,359.  
9      Hampton Magna to Warwick town centre cycle route £407,994. 

 
5. Approval to procure contracts for the reprocessing and haulage of separately collected 

food waste 
 
Resolved 
That the Deputy Leader: 
  

1.     Authorises the undertaking of two procurement exercises, one for the reprocessing of 
separately collected food waste and one for the haulage of separately collected food waste 

  
2.     Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to award contracts and to enter into any 

legal agreement necessary to implement the recommendations in this report on terms and 
conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources 

  
6. Healthwatch 
 
Resolved 
That the Deputy Leader approves: 

  
1.1       The Strategic Director for People to commence a procurement process for the provision of a 

Local Healthwatch service which will come into effect from 1 November 2023 
  

1.2       The Strategic Director for People to enter into all necessary agreements to enable the 
provision of a Local Healthwatch service on terms and conditions acceptable to the 
Strategic Director for Resources 

  
 
7. Portfolio Holder Decision – Change of Age Range at Brownsover Infant & Long Lawford 

Primary Schools 
 
Resolved 
That the Portfolio Holder for Education approves the commencement of a public consultation on 
changing the age range at Brownsover Infant, Nursery Hill Primary and Long Lawford Primary 
Schools with effect from September 2023. 
 
8. Housing Related Support (HRS) Redesign Public Consultation 
 
Resolved 
That the Portfolio Holder approves a public consultation for the re-design of Housing-Related 
Support services as set out in this report. 



 

Page 4 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
12.05.23 

 
9. Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (Pensioners) - GMP rectification report 
 
Resolved 
That the Leader approves the decision that Warwickshire Fire & Rescue Service (WFRS) will not 
seek to recover any past overpayments to Fire Pension Scheme members which have been 
identified through the GMP reconciliation exercise. 
  
 
  


